A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving memory of Betty Frances Elizabeth Hoagland Drexler.

WHEREAS, Betty Drexler was born August 29, 1938, the cherished daughter of the late Thomas W. and Mary Frances Hoagland; and

WHEREAS, Betty Drexler was a graduate of Southern High School, the operator of Treasure Island Coins and Stamps, which she ran with her husband for 48 years, and a Kentucky Colonel; and

WHEREAS, Betty Drexler was active in her community and in the Republican Party. In 2004, she was a delegate to the Republican National Convention, ran for a seat on the Metro Council in 2006, and served on the Executive Committee of the Jefferson County Republican Party; and

WHEREAS, Betty Drexler was a proud member of Larchmont Church of God; and WHEREAS, Betty Drexler departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on August 29, 2015, leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Betty Drexler is survived by her husband of 58 years, Norman E. Drexler; children, Denise Drexler, Thomas E. Drexler (Leisa), Donnett Boes (Carl Jr.), and Mary Dawn Younger (Patrick); grandchildren, Ben and Tabitha Boes, Katherine and Michael Younger, and Emily and Matthew Drexler; and siblings, Margie Niles, Bill Hoagland (Claire), Phillip Hoagland (Diane), and Mary Esther Barlow (Marc);

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Betty Frances Elizabeth Hoagland Drexler, and extend heartfelt condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Betty Frances Elizabeth Hoagland Drexler.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Representative Kevin D. Bratcher for delivery to the family.